

PATRICK D. CROCKER patrick@crockerlawfirm.com

November 10, 2010

Renee Jenkins, Secretary of the Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793

> RE: Fidelity Connect LLC Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

In accordance with staff member requested, enclosed herewith for filing with the Commission, please find revised tariff pages 2, 5, 7, 8, 18, 29, 30, 47, 49, 49.1, 60 and 62 for the company's P.U.C.O Tariff No. 2, Access Services Tariff.

Should you have any questions concerning this filing please them to the undersigned.

Very truly yours, CROCKER & CROCKER, P.C. Patrick D. Crocker

PDC/pas

### **CHECK SHEET**

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
1	Original	26	Original	50	Original
2	Original	27	Original	51	Original
3	Original	28	Original	52	Original
4	Original	29	Original	53	Original
5	Original	30	Original	54	Original
6	Original	31	Original	55	Original
7	Original	32	Original	56	Original
8	Original	33	Original	57	Original
9	Original	34	Original	58	Original
10	Original	35	Original	59	Original
11	Original	36	Original	60	Original
12	Original	37	Original	61	Original
13	Original	38	Original	62	Original
14	Original	39	Original	63	Original
15	Original	40	Original	64	Original
16	Original	41	Original	65	Original
17	Original	42	Original		
18	Original	43	Original		
19	Original	44	Original		
20	Original	45	Original		
21	Original	46	Original		
22	Original	47	Original		
23	Original	48	Original		
24	Original	49	Original		
25	Original	49.1	Original		

\* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: November 10, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

### **SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS**

Access – A connection between a Customer Premises and a Point of Presence of an interexchange carrier for the transmission of voice, data or video/image information.

Access Line - An arrangement that connects the Customer's local exchange line to a Company designated Switching Center or Point of Presence.

Access Minutes - The increment for measuring usage of exchange facilities for the purpose of calculating chargeable usage.

Access Service Request (ASR) - The service order form used by access service Customers and the Company for the process of establishing, moving or rearranging access services provided by the Company.

Access Tandem - A switching system that provides a traffic concentration and distribution function for originating or terminating traffic between End Offices and the Customer's Premises or Point of Presence.

Account – Either a Customer's physical location or individual Service represented by a unique account number within the billing system. Multiple services each with a unique account number may be part of one physical location.

Answer Supervision - The transmission of the switch trunk equipment supervisory signal (offhook or on-hook) to a carrier's Point of Presence or customer's terminal equipment as an indication that the called party has answered or disconnected.

Application for Service – The Company's order process that includes technical, billing and other descriptive information provided by Customer that allows the Company to provide requested communications Services for Customer. Upon acceptance by the Company, the Application for Service becomes a binding contract between Customer and the Company for the provision and acceptance of Service.

Automatic Number Identification (ANI) - The automatic transmission of a caller's billing account telephone number to a local exchange company, interexchange carrier or a third party Customer. The primary purpose of ANI is for billing toll calls.

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS, (CONT'D.)

CPE - Customer Premises Equipment. All Terminal Equipment or other communications equipment and/or systems provided by the Customer for use with the Company's facilities and services.

Customer - Any person, firm, partnership, corporation or other entity that uses service under the terms and conditions of this tariff and is responsible for the payment of charges. In most contexts, the Customer is an interexchange carrier utilizing the Company's Switched Access services described in this tariff to reach its End User customer(s).

Customer Premises - The premises specified by the Customer for termination of access services. Typically an interexchange carrier's Point of Presence.

Delinquent or Delinquency – An account for which payment has not been made in full on or before the last day for timely payment.

Dual Tone Multifrequency (DTMF) - Tone signaling, also known as touch tone signaling.

End Office - The Central Office from which the End User's Premises would normally obtain local exchange service and dial tone from the Company or other local exchange carrier.

End Office Switch - A Company switching system where Customer or End User station loops are terminated for purposes of interconnection to other station loops, trunks or access facilities. In most contexts, the End User is connected via station loops or trunks to an End Office Switch.

# SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS, (CONT'D.)

End User - Any person, firm, partnership, corporation or other entity that uses the service of the Company under the terms and conditions of this tariff. In most contexts, the End User is the customer of an interexchange carrier who in turn utilizes the Company's Switched or Dedicated Access services described in this tariff to provide the End User with access to the IC's communication and switching systems.

End User Premises - The premises specified by the Customer or End User for termination of access services at the End User's physical location.

Equal Access - Where the local exchange company central office provides interconnection to interexchange carriers with Feature Group D circuits. In such End Offices, Customers can presubscribe their telephone line(s) to their preferred interexchange carrier. A form of dialed access provided by local exchange companies whereby telephone calls dialed by the Customer are automatically routed to the Company's network. Customers may also route calls to the Company's network by dialing an access code provided by the Company.

Exchange – A geographic area established by ILECs and approved by the Commission. A group of lines in a unit generally smaller than a LATA established by the Company or other local exchange carrier for the administration of communications service in a specified area. An Exchange may consist of one or more central offices together with the associated facilities used in furnishing communications service within that area.

Exchange Message Interface ("EMI") – The industry standard format used for exchange of telecommunications message information among carriers.

Facility (or Facilities) – Any item or items of communications plant or equipment used to provide or connect to the Company Services.

FCC – Federal Communications Commission.

Gbps - Gigabits per second; billions of bits per second.

Holiday – The term "holiday" means 8:00 a.m. to, but not including 11:00 p.m. local time at the originating city on all Company-specific holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When holidays fall on Saturdays or Sundays, the holiday rate applies unless a larger discount would normally apply.

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)

### 2.7 Liability of the Company, (Cont'd.)

- 2.7.6 No liability shall attach to the Company by reason of any defacement or damage to the Customer's premises resulting from the existence of the Company's equipment or facilities on such premises, or by the installation or removal thereof, when such defacement or damage is not the result of the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of the Company or its employees.
- 2.7.7 The Company does not guarantee nor make any warranty with respect to installations provided by it for use in an explosive atmosphere.
- 2.7.8 The Company makes no warranties or representations, express or implied, either in fact or by operation of law, statutory or otherwise, including warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular use, except those expressly set forth herein.
- 2.7.9 Reserved for future use
- 2.7.10 Approval of Limitation of Liability language by the PUCO does not constitute a determination by the Commission that the limitation of liability imposed by the Company should be upheld in a court of law. Approval by the Commission merely recognizes that since it is a court's responsibility to adjudicate negligence and consequent damage claims, it is also the court's responsibility to determine the validity of the exculpatory clause.
- 2.7.11 Inclusion of early termination liability by the company in its tariff or a contract does not constitute a determination by the Commission that the termination liability imposed by the company is approved or sanctioned by the Commission. Customers shall be free to pursue whatever legal remedies they may have should a dispute arise.

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)

### 2.10 Billing and Payment For Service, (Cont'd.)

- 2.10.4 Disputed Charges
  - A. In the event that a billing dispute occurs concerning any charges billed to the Customer by the Company, the Customer must submit a documented claim for the disputed amount. The Customer will submit all documentation as may reasonably be required to support the claim.
  - B. If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has withheld the disputed amount, no interest credits or penalties will apply.
  - C. If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Company and the Customer has withheld the disputed amount, any payments withheld pending settlement of the disputed amount shall be subject to the late payment penalty as set forth in 2.10.5.
  - D. If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has paid the disputed amount, the Customer will receive an interest credit from the Company for the disputed amount times a late factor as set forth in 2.10.5.
  - E. If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Company and the Customer has paid the disputed amount on or before the payment due date, no interest credit or penalties will apply.
  - F. The Customer shall notify the Company of any disputed items on an invoice within ninety (90) days of receipt of the invoice.

If the Customer and the Company are unable to resolve the dispute to their mutual satisfaction, the Customer may file a complaint with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in accordance with the Commission's rules and procedures. The address of the Commission is as follows:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793 Telephone: (614) 466-3292 Toll Free: 1-800-686-7826

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.)

### 2.10 Billing and Payment For Service, (Cont'd.)

2.10.5 Late Payment Fees

A late payment charge of 1.5% per month, or the highest rate permitted by applicable law, whichever is less, shall be due to the Company for any billed amount for which payment has not been received by the Company within thirty (30) days of the invoice date of the Company's invoice for service, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds which are not immediately available upon presentment. If the payment due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday or other day when the offices of the Company are closed, the date for acceptance of payments prior to assessment of any late payment fees shall be extended through to the next business day.

#### 2.10.6 Returned Check Charge

A service charge equal to \$30.00, or the actual fee incurred by Company from a bank or financial institution, whichever is greater, will be assessed for all checks returned by a bank or other financial institution for: insufficient or uncollected funds, closed account, apparent tampering, missing signature or endorsement, or any other insufficiency or discrepancy necessitating return of the instrument at the discretion of the drawee bank or other financial institution.

### 2.11 **Reserved for future use**

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

#### 3.3 Rate Categories

3.3.1 General

The following rate categories apply to Switched Access Service:

- 1) Tandem Connect Access
- 2) Direct Connect Access
- 3) End Office Switching
- 4) Toll-Free 8XX Data Base Access Service
- 3.3.2 Reserved for future use
- 3.3.3 Tandem Connect Access

The Tandem Connect Access rate category establishes the charges related to the transmission and Feature Group switching facilities between the Customer's tandem provider and the Company's End Office Switch(es) where the Customer's traffic originates and terminates.

A. Tandem Switched Transport

Tandem-Switched Transport is composed of the following usage sensitive rate elements:

- The Tandem-Switched Termination element includes the nondistance sensitive portion of Switched Transport, and is assessed on a per access minute of use basis.
- The Tandem-Switched Facility element includes the distance sensitive portion of Switched Transport and is assessed on a per access minute of use per mile basis
- The Tandem Switching element includes the access tandem switching associated with Tandem-Switched Transport traffic and is assessed per access minute switched through the tandem.

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

#### 3.3 Rate Categories, (Cont'd.)

3.3.5 End Office Switching

The End Office Switching rate category establishes the charges related to the use of End Office Switching equipment, the termination and interconnection in the End Office of End User lines, the terminations of calls at Company Intercept Operators or recordings, Signaling Transfer Point (STP) costs, and SS7 signaling function between the end office and the STP.

A. Local Switching

The Local Switching rate element provides for (1) local end office switching, i.e., the common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service arrangements and (2) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of certain calls at a Company intercept operator or recording.

- 3.3.6 Toll-Free Data Base Access Service
  - A. Toll Free Data Base Access Service is a service offering that utilizes originating trunk side Switched Access Service to deliver Toll Free calls to the Company's Interexchange Carrier Customers. The service provides for the forwarding of end user dialed Toll Free calls to a Company Service Switching Point which will initiate a query to the database to perform the Customer identification and delivery function. The call is forwarded to the appropriate Interexchange Carrier Customer based on the dialed Toll-Free number. Records exchange, rating and billing for Toll Free Data Base Access Service is subject to the provisions of the Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing Guidelines (MECAB).
    - (1) Customer Identification Charge

The Toll Free Data Base Access Service Customer Identification Charge applies for the identification of the appropriate Interexchange Carrier Customer. The charge is assessed to the Customer on a per query basis and may include an area of service which may range from a single NPA/NXX to an area consisting of all LATAs and NPAs in the State of Ohio. The per query Customer Identification Charge is set forth in Section 4.1.5

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

### SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

### 3.3 Rate Categories, (Cont'd.)

- 3.3.6 Toll-Free Data Base Access Service (Cont'd)
  - (2) Customer Delivery Charge

The Toll Free Data Base Access Service Delivery Charge applies for the delivery of the dialed Toll-Free ten-digit number. The charge is assessed to the Interexchange Carrier Customer on a per query basis and may include an area of service which may range from a single NPA/NXX to an area consisting of all LATAs and NPAs in the State of Ohio. The per query Customer Delivery Charge is set forth in Section 4.1.5.

(B) Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service

Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service is an access service in which the Company transports Toll Free traffic originated by a third party who is not an end user or other user of the Company's local exchange or exchange access service through its wire center to an Interexchange Customer. It provides for the use of the Tandem Switching, Tandem Termination, and Tandem Transport facilities of the Company. In a Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service call, the Company will not charge Carrier Common Line, Local End Office Switching, or End Office Port charges. The rates for Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service set forth in Section XXX are usage sensitive. Records exchange, rating, and billing for Toll Free Inter-Exchange Delivery Service is subject to the provisions of the Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing Guidelines (MECAB).

(C) Pay Telephone Compensation

When a Toll-Free number is dialed from a payphone and carried over the Company's facilities to an Interexchange Carrier Customer, the interexchange Carrier Customer, or a successive carrier, may be responsible for compensating the Pay Telephone Service Provider ("PSP") in accordance with the rules prescribed by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"). If the Interexchange Carrier Customer is not capable of reporting and/or remitting Pay Telephone Compensation as prescribed by the FCC, it may contract with the Company to provide that service. Unless the Interexchange Carrier requests such service, no Pay Telephone Compensation charge will be assessed by the Company to the Interexchange Carrier.

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

## **SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES**

### 4.1 Rates and Charges

Unless otherwise specified, all charges shown apply to Switched Access Services provided on a Tandem Connect or Direct Connect basis.

4.1.1 Reserved for future use.

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

# **SECTION 4 – RATES AND CHARGES**

4.1	Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)					
	4.1.3	Direct Connect Access				
		[Reserved for Future Use]				
	4.1.4	End Office Switching				
		A. Local Switching				
		Per Minute	See Note <sup>1</sup>			
	4.1.5	Toll-Free Data Base Access Service				
		Customer Identification Charge	See Note <sup>1</sup>			
		Customer Delivery Charge	See Note <sup>1</sup>			

<sup>1</sup>Rates mirror AT&T Ohio Rates for this service

Issued: November 10, 2010 Effective: November 13, 2010 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio In Case No. 10-2349-TP-ACE

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/10/2010 4:25:09 PM

in

Case No(s). 10-2349-TP-ACE

Summary: Tariff revision filed in rsponse to staff member request electronically filed by Mr. Patrick D. Crocker on behalf of FIDELITY CONNECT LLC